principles for financial management are included in the Group's treasury policy and cover specific
areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk.

MASTER DRILLING CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202066

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

25.3 Interest rate risk
As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, other than interest bearing preference
shares, the Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in
market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the
Group to fair value interest rate risk. During 2020 the Group's borrowings at variable rate were
denominated in the US Dollars, South African Rand, Peruvian Sol and Chillian Peso. Interest bearing
borrowings comprise 24,4% of equity and is therefore deemed to be low risk.

The relevant borrowing rates for the Group are JIBAR plus 3,45% and LIBOR plus 3.45% for ZAR
and USD denominated loan facilities respectively.

2020
USD

+50 basis
points

-50 basis
points

Profit and loss (56 634) 56 634
Equity, net of finance tax (39 360) 39 360

2019
USD

+50 basis
points

-50 basis
points

Profit and loss (294 780) 294 780
Equity, net of finance tax (238 693) 238 693

25.4 Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis as well as individual company basis.

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, trade debtors, related party loans and
preference shares.

Trade receivables comprise a widespread customer base of which the majority consists of large
international mining companies. Management evaluates credit risk relating to customers on an
ongoing basis. Individual risk limits are set in accordance with limits set by the board. The utilisation
of credit limits is regularly monitored.

Despite the global lockdown restrictions imposed as a result of Covid-19, the Group did not